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Shipping potential in the country

*342,. DR. K. MALAISAMY @ Will the Mirister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any study has been undertaken to identify potertial areas for shipping Business

alang the long Coast Line of more than 7200 KMs available in the country;

(b) whether it is & fact that 20 per cent world frade depends either directly or indirectly on

shipping business;

(c) whether itis also a fact that the facilities available for B & D inthearea of Shipping and Sea

Ccast are marginal and negligble; and
{d) ifso, the measures taken or being taken toimprove such areas?
THE MINISTER OF SHIPRING (SHRI G.K. VASAN : (&) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table.
Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. A report has been submitted by M/s Tata Coreultancy Services in Decemnber,

2003,
(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢ and (d) Naticral Ship Design Research Centre (NSDRC) was set up under the aegis of
Mirigtry of Shipping in 1789 with the objective to promate and design research activities for shipping

and ship bulding. In order to facilitate and promaote maritime studies and research, the Indian



Maritime University (IMU) has been established in Chennal with its campuses at Kolkata, Mumbai

and Visakhapatnam in 2008. NEDRC has been merged with ML,

DR. K. MALAISAMY : Sir, | am able to get a reply fram the hon. Minister who is known for his
brevity and relevancy. It has been stated by the hon. Minister, in his reply, that ninety per cent of the
warld business depends on shipping. Therefore, the shipping route business has tremendous
potentially in India because our country has a long coastline of about 7,500 kms. Sir, according to

me... (Inferryotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN : Pleaze put the guestion.

DR. K. MALAISAMY @ Okay, Sir. According to me, a good deal of the fremedous potentiality,

which ig available here, hag not been explaited. It is my first cbservation.
MR. CHAIBMAN : No cbservationg, only question please.

DR. K. MALAISANMY  Sir, coming to the firet supplementary, the hon. Minister, in hig brief reply,
has stated that the repart had been submitted by the That Consultancy in 2003, Will the han. Minister
explain the wvarioug kinds of recommendations therein, and the action taken on these
recommendations?  What iz  the observation of the han. Minister, whether these

recommendations... (Interruotions ..
MR. CHAIRMAN  You have put three guestions.

DR. K. MALAISAMY @ Are the measures taken on these recommendations adeguate and

effective?

MA. CHAIBMAN : Pleage be brief. | think we are taking too much time cver individual questions

and supplementaries.

SHRI G.KLWASAN  Bir, it 1= true that almost 95 per cent by volume and 70 per cent by value of
India's global merchandise trade is carried through the sea route. As for the TCS recommendationrs,
it has recommended development of certain minar ports for the promation of coastal shipping. The
responsibllity for developing non-major ports reste with the respective State Governments. Stilly with
a view to developing and promaoting coastal shipping, two schemes have been recommended by the
Government, a shipping development fund for soft lending for purpose of acguisition of coastal
vesgels and centrally-spongored schemes for development of coastal shipping infrastructure, which

have been proposed under the Mational Maritime Development Programme of aur Ministry.

DR. K. MALAISAMY @ Sir, my second supplementary ..



MR. CHAIRMAN : Please put a shorter question.
DR, K. MALAISAMY @ Sir, | have a lot of guestions but...
MR. CHAIBMAN : Mo, no. Please fallow the procedure.

DR. K. MALAISAMY : Sir, they had set up the National Ship Design and Research Centre,
NSDRC, as early as in 1982, Nearly 20 years have passed after its establishment. They could have
dore a lot of work. What are the achievements that they have made in these 20 years because of
research activities? It has been said that these activities would be merged with the Maritime
University, which iz a new development. What would happen after merging these activities with the

Maritime University ? Sir, their research establishment should have done some work.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Malaisamy, please ask the question. Don't speculate.
DR. K. MALAISANMY : What has been achieved by the research ?

MR. CHARMAN @ You have asked the question.
DR. K. MALAISAMY : What would happen after it is merged with the University?

SHRI G.K. VASAN : Sir, the NSDRC, the MNational Ship Design and Research Centre, was
established at Visakhapatnam in 1982 and it existed till March 2009 in line with the R & D institution
concept to render service to shipping and the shipping industry. The NSDRC functioned as an
autonomaous society under the administrative control of Ministry of Shipping up to November 2008,
wherealter the same was subsumed to the Indian Maritime University through an Act of Parliament.
The major achievements of the NSDRC which the han. Member wished to know are, preparation of
design and supervigion of construction of 100 pax vessels, 400 passenger-cum-100 ton cargo
vessels for Kalighat, 500 pax vesgels for Andaman and Nicckar administration, coastal vessels for
Department of Ocean Development, ocean thermal energy conversion, e-governance for DG,
Shipping and hauling of submarines at Visakhapatnam. | would algo like to tell the hon. Member that
the MU, Visakhapatnam Campus is to have a school of maritime design and research, which would

continue all the work af the National Ship Design and Research Centre.

3 Y WISMTS BT : A 1G AT S, § &9ch HegH & AR #3019 98 He
=TEa g 3 TIRTa # s T P R 1600 retH ey o el &, IS 950 &) o g | a2 eRTE
% I 2 &% S G 9 1 UIE B TNEET B B 8, SR U 40%6 BRAN ORI @ J1ed 9 218
21T 29 WHIE 1 99 g9 H Ao g HAt S S 21 2 6 IeRTE # maritime university &1
I % oY 5 TREBR % 71 A S E G5 =d 721 2, o9 9 N H FF step o 92 § T1 THH ¢
FT TS 91 38 8 o1 98 961 61 PUI IR ? §AN Vadinar G338 S 1 HHA 99 381 8, S0H1 )
EH NI WREPIR 1 AR U 3R A1 HAT w11 1 TR N1 Vg &, S6P d H HI IRPR B PR B
A P T TN 7




SHRI G.K. VASAN : Sir, the han. Member has been regularly interacting with me for setting up a
campus of IMU in Gujarat. Gujarat is a major maritime State in the country. There is a growing need
for trained manpower In the maritime sectar. However, requirement of more universities could
depend on the experience gained from establishing the MU and enabling factars like availability of
land, resources, etc. Regarding the proposal for allatting an IMU Campus to Gujarat, | would say that
ina meeting held on 7.11.2009, the Kandla Port Trust has granted in principle approval for setting up
a Marine Engineering College at Kandla by the MU, for which the Kandia Port Trust has to allat
approximately 12.5 acres of land. To propozal was subseguently approved by the Board of Trustees.
A proposal to allot 12.5 acres for 30 years to MU for setting up a Marine Engineering College and to
run the college through a private developer on a competitive selection process is under
congideration. | would like to inform the Member that the KPT has been requested to congider
allatting land to the private developer selected on competitive basis as per guidelines in force and
may seek inputs from the IMU. Given the congstraint of rescurces, the Government wanted affiliation

of new campuses developed by private players with IMLU who meet the requisite standards.

On the second part of the han. Member's question, there is also a need for developing new ports
1o cope up with the growing need of the shipping gsector. Regarding the Vadinar port which the hon.
Member stated, the Government to develop the Vadinar port as a joint venture. This is the reguest
from the State Government. Since the Vadinar port falle under the jurisdiction of the Kandla Port
Trust, it has been decided that development of Vadinar Port should be taken up by the Kanda Paort

Trust itzelf.

PROF. P.J. KURIEN * Sir, this guestion relates to tapping the berefite of potential areas of
shipping business. Sir, the coast of Kerala s very cloge to international navigational route, and there
s a lot of potential to be tapped. It ig with this in view, the Government has =anctioned an
International Container Tranz-shipment Termiral at Vallarpadam near Cochin. | have anly a simple
guestion. What is the present status of that project? What is the total investment? By what time, it

can be completed?

SHRI G. K. VASAN : Sir, the ICTT project at Vallarpadam, Cochin, envisages development of
facilities for handling mother container ship with 8,000-plus TEU capacities. The Licence Agreement
contemplates the development of a terminal in phages. The project will be completed by the end of
August, 2070, A substantial portion of the country's container traffic can be handled through this
trans-shipment terminal, which is presently trans shipped through Colombo, Salalah, Dubai and

Singapore.
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SHRI SHYAMAL CHAKRABORTY : Sir, Kolkata Marine Engineering Callege ig the cldest marine
engineering college in aur country. YWhen the proposal for IMU was being mooted and discussions
were going on, we appealed to the Government to congider this college also though it was not
accepted by the then Ministry. But, we were assured that it would be updated to a full-fledged

university. Where does the Government stand now on this issue? My supplementary question is..
MB. CHAIRMAN @ Only one guestion pleaze.

SHRI G.K. VASAN : Sir, the Government established the Indian Maritime University on 14.11.2008
at Chennal with campuses at Kcolkata, Visakhapatnam and Mumbai. | would like to inform the
Member that MU would focus an high end course like MBA, M.Sc. and doctorate programmes. It
will also callaborate with reputed Institutes abracd and in India. Not only the Kalkata campus but inall

the other campuses... (Interructions). ..
SHRI SHYAM CHAKRABORTY : What about the university 7. (interruptions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN : Please... (Interruptions ...
SHRI G.K. WASAN  Sir, the best facilities, which are available, will be given. ..(fnz‘errupﬁons). oY
SHRI SHYAMAL CHAKRABORTY : Sir, an assurance was ... (internuotions ...
MR. GHAIRMAN : Pleage don't interrupt... (nterruptions )...Q.No. 343.
3 SEARTU 91 Y, ITA F ISWE B SI5] 7% TS 2. (TTE). ..
Pty o1y =i, HueT AT §3 SR (AT, .
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SO . (mE)..
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2t SRR qIfdy

MR. CHAIRMAN : This i not going on recard...(dnterruotions )... Yes, please.
IWMP in Andhra Pradesh

*343. SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU : Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to

state:

() the districts in Andhra Praclesh in which Drought Prane Area pragramme (DPAP) is being

implemented;

*Not recorded
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